## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-343**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION DIRECTING CITY STAFF TO INCLUDE A SCHEDULE(S) IN EACH VERSION OF THE CITY BUDGET PRESENTED TO THE CITY COMMISSION FOR APPROVAL OUTLINING THE CHANGES IN SALARIES BY DEPARTMENT FROM THE PREVIOUS VERSION OF THE BUDGET PRESENTED TO THE CITY COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, in accordance with those procedures set forth in state law, the City Charter, and City Code the City Manager prepares and submits to the Commission a budget estimate not later than three months before the end of each fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS,** following various workshops and public hearings the budget is adopted as an ordinance after two readings; and

**WHEREAS,** as the City works to finalize the budget for adoption by the City Commission various revenue and expenditure estimates are amended, line items and priorities may change and there are amendments made from the draft budget to the budget presented to the City Commission for adoption; and

WHEREAS, while City staff has always presented an overview of those changes and outlined them in the budget document, in order for the information related to employee and commission salaries to be more easily accessible to the public, the City Commission wishes to direct the City Manager to include a schedule(s) in each version of the budget presented to the City Commission that outlines the changes in salaries by department from the previous version of the budget presented to the City Commission;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby directs the City Manager to include a schedule(s) in each version of the budget presented to the City Commission that outlines the changes in salaries by department from the previous version of the budget presented to the City Commission.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D., 2023.

(Moved: Menendez / Seconded: Anderson)

(Yeas: Menendez, Anderson, Castro, Fernandez, Lago)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: F-10)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

BILLY Y. URQUIA

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

CRISTINA M. SUÁREZ

CITY ATTORNEY